



Appeal Decision

Site visit made on 6 November 2018

by Jonathan Hockley BA(Hons) DipTP MRTPI

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State

Decision date: 24th January 2019

Appeal Ref: APP/C3105/W/18/3204920

Fringford Cottage, Main Street, Fringford OX27 8DP

- The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against a refusal to grant outline planning permission.
 - The appeal is made by Mr Stuart Wright against the decision of Cherwell District Council.
 - The application Ref 18/00249/OUT, dated 6 February 2018, was refused by notice dated 16 April 2018.
 - The development proposed is a residential development of up to 10 dwellings.
-

Decision

1. The appeal is dismissed.

Preliminary Matters

2. The application was submitted in outline with all matters reserved aside from access. I have treated the appeal in the same manner, and have thus treated all plans submitted as indicative, except those relating to access.

Main Issue

3. The main issue in this case is whether the proposed development would provide a suitable site for housing, having regard to the character and appearance of the area including the setting of nearby listed buildings, the proximity of services, and the effect of the scheme on the living conditions of the occupiers of Bakery Cottage.

Reasons

4. Fringford is a fairly small village based upon Main Street and the roads leading off this street. The SPD¹ states that the village has a dispersed settlement pattern. However, dispersed settlements are cited as having a large open space at their centre, whereas in Fringford's case the southern end of the village is characterised by a large village green sited opposite the settlement's primary school, with the rest of the village having more of a linear pattern, based around Main Street/The Green. This street is largely lined with housing of varying ages, although development is more sporadic on its south east side than its north west side, with numerous side roads and cul-de-sacs fed off this side of the street. In this development pattern St Michael's Close, which lies to the north of the appeal site appears as somewhat of an anomaly, being one of the few streets accessed to the south of Main Street.

¹ Cherwell Residential Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document, July 2018

5. The roughly rectangular appeal site lies on the south east side of the street and mainly consists of a fairly large field/paddock set to the rear of Fringford Cottage, and would be accessed by an improved existing drive set to the side of this property, currently used to access the rear of the house and outbuildings.
6. On the other side of the access lies the northern side of Bakery Cottage. This cottage is part of a row of four properties which seemingly consists of 2 central one and a half storey thatched properties bookended by 2 two-storey tile roofed houses. Bakery Cottage is one such end property. The structure is a Grade II listed building, with, from the listing description, the central thatched elements of the whole building being listed. To the rear the houses have relatively shallow areas for sitting out in, opening out into a more open area which has the character of an orchard at its end and appeared to have partly communal access to the properties.
7. The proposal would provide up to 10 dwellings, with the indicative layout detailing how these could be accommodated within the site. The rear of the site would appear to project slightly further to the south east than the existing rear line of development from St Michael's Close. To the south west, while the top of the site would fall in a rough line from the rear of the orchard type land to the rear of Bakery Cottage and its attached neighbours, the majority of the site would border open fields. The south east end of the site borders further fields/paddocks, and a footpath runs along the north east side of the site.
8. The proposal would introduce a reasonably substantial new housing scheme into an area of the village which has remained free of development, and would push the visual envelope of the settlement across from the rear of St Michael's Close towards the south west. In this context I do not agree that physically it would tie in with St Michael's Close rounding off this part of the village; to my mind St Michael's Close is something of an anomaly in terms of the development of the village and the proposal would accentuate this anomalous effect, however the detailed design was considered. Such an effect would be clearly visible from reasonably substantial stretches of the nearby public footpath, where the scheme would mask the current views of the linear development to the rear of Main Street that predominates in this area of the village to the south west of St Michael's Close, and would appear poorly integrated with the village form, causing harm to the character and appearance of the area.
9. The appellant has submitted a Landscape and Visual Assessment, which considers the impact of the proposal on the adjacent footpath, stating that the value of viewpoints along the footpath is high and medium depending on location but that users of the footpath would be viewing the site in a transitory way while they focus on the route ahead. However, the speed of transition on a rural footpath would be slow and given the extent of views that can and would be possible of the site I consider that the scheme would clearly alter the perception of the village form and development pattern from such viewpoints. I also do not consider that such harm would be mitigated by landscaping, which would take time to establish and would do little to change or mask the form of the proposal compared to the areas to the south.
10. Section 66(1) of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 requires that when considering whether to grant planning permission for

development which affects the setting of a listed building, special regard should be had to the desirability of preserving its setting.

11. Paragraph 193 of the National Planning Policy Framework (the Framework) says when considering the impact of a proposed development on the significance of a designated heritage asset, great weight should be given to the asset's conservation, irrespective of whether any potential harm amounts to substantial harm, total loss or less than substantial harm to its significance. Significance can be harmed or lost through alteration or destruction of a heritage asset, or by development within its setting. The Framework defines setting as the surroundings in which the asset is experienced. Elements of setting may make a positive or negative contribution to the significance of an asset, may affect the ability to appreciate that significance, or may be neutral.
12. I note details of a consent granted to the rear of Bakery Cottage for a 2 storey extension. However, be that as it may, and despite other alterations to the rear of the 4 cottages, part of the character of the listed building derives from its rural setting, including the orchard type rear garden and parts of the surrounding farmland in proximity to the building, including the appeal site, despite its distance in parts from the actual built structure of the listed building. Such areas all fall within the surroundings of the heritage asset in which it is experienced and thus fall within the setting of the listed building.
13. For the reasons given above the development of the site would have an adverse effect, changing and altering an element of the setting of the heritage asset from a rural to a suburban one. However, given that the development would only occupy a proportion of the setting of the heritage asset and no harm would be caused to the historic fabric of the listed building, such harm would be less than substantial.
14. Concern is raised over the effect of the scheme upon the living conditions of a neighbouring resident. The proposal would result in the existing access serving Fringford Cottage being improved and the residents of the additional proposed 10 houses using it to access their properties, in fairly close proximity to Bakery Cottage. I noted on my site visit the peaceful sitting out area to the rear of this Cottage, which is located next to a fairly high wall marking the boundary between the two properties. This boundary is largely supplemented by evergreen trees.
15. The width of the access is such that space can be left between the side of the access road and the boundary wall, allowing for more substantial landscaping to be planted, and supplemented with an acoustic fence as suggested by the appellant. The amount of traffic generated by 10 residential properties would not be substantial, and I do not consider that harm caused by the proposal in this regard, with the benefit of suitable conditions for mitigation, would be substantial.
16. Policy Villages 1 of the Local Plan² designates Fringford as a 'service village' where minor development, infilling and conversions are permissible. Supporting text to the policy states that infilling refers to the development of a small gap in an otherwise continuous built-up frontage. Under such a definition the proposal would not constitute infilling. Further supporting text states that in assessing whether proposals constitute acceptable 'minor development',

² The Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031, Part 1, Adopted July 2015.

regard will be given to the size of the village and the level of service provision, the site's context within the existing built environment, whether it is in keeping with the character and form of the village, its local landscape setting and careful consideration of the appropriate scale of development.

17. Evidence is submitted of the facilities within the settlement. These mainly consist of the primary and pre-school, public house, church and village hall. While therefore some services are present within the village these are by no means comprehensive. Furthermore, there is mixed evidence concerning bus services to and from the village, with regular bus services only taking place on a Thursday and possibly a Friday, supplemented by a demand responsive bus. The Thursday service only appears to include 1 journey each way and the demand responsive option only runs between the hours of 10:15 and 14:30.
18. Aside from the school and the pub therefore I consider that the future residents of the proposal would use private transport for most of their day to day needs. I also note in the context of policy Villages 1 that the bus service as it exists today represents a downgrade on a previous service that existed at the time of the adoption of the local plan, and do not consider that the provision of a travel pack to future residents would mitigate the lack of a regular scheduled bus service. While acknowledging that sustainable transport options vary from urban to rural areas I do not consider therefore that the proposed 10 houses would be located within an area with sufficient service provision.
19. I am not convinced therefore that, while noting the size of the scheme compared to the size of the village overall, given the level of service provision in the village, particularly when coupled with the harm that I have identified above that the scheme would cause to the character and form of the village, that the proposal would constitute 'minor development' in the context of Fringford and therefore consider that the scheme would be contrary to policy Villages 1.
20. Policy Villages 2 allocates 750 dwellings across service villages during the plan period, but does not state how such houses will be distributed across the various settlements. In identifying sites for such provision, particular regard will be given to various criteria, including whether the land has been previously developed or is of lesser environmental value, whether development would contribute in enhancing the built environment, and whether the site is well located to services and facilities. There is disagreement between the parties over the proportion of the site which would constitute previously developed land. However, notwithstanding this point, given my views above over the sites conflict with policy Villages 1 and that the development would not contribute to enhancing the built environment or would be well located to service and facilities then I am of the view that the proposal would also be contrary to policy Villages 2.
21. Policy ESD 1 of the Local Plan states that measures will be taken to mitigate the impact of development within the District on climate change, including by distributing growth to the most sustainable locations as defined in the Plan and delivering development that seeks to reduce the need to travel and which encourages sustainable travel options. While the proposal would be located in the most sustainable location as defined in the Local Plan the weight I provide to this is reduced by the bus service reduction since the local plan was adopted and the development would not reduce the need to travel or encourage

sustainable travel options. In the round I therefore consider that the proposal would also be contrary to this policy.

22. Policies ESD13 and ESD15 of the Local Plan are also cited in the decision notice. While I do not consider that the scheme would be contrary to the element of policy ESD15 which states that development proposals should consider the amenity of existing development, I am of the view that the proposal would be contrary to other parts of policy ESD15 as well as to ESD13, which together state that proposals will not be permitted if they would be inconsistent with local character or harm the setting of settlements, buildings or structures, and should conserve, sustain and enhance designated heritage assets.
23. The scheme would create 10 new properties, which would provide economic and social benefits for the local area in terms of both the construction of the houses and also the activities of the future residents of the dwellings, as well as through the New Homes Bonus. However, such public benefits in an area where both parties agree does not have a lack of housing supply would not outweigh the less than substantial harm that would be caused to the significance of the nearby listed building, to which I am required to give great weight to, and the proposal would therefore be contrary to the Framework.
24. I therefore conclude that while the proposed development would not have an adverse effect on the living conditions of the occupiers of Bakery Cottage, it would not provide a suitable site for housing, having regard to the character and appearance of the area including the setting of nearby listed buildings and the proximity of services. The proposal would be contrary to policies Villages 1, Villages 2, ESD1, ESD13 and ESD15 of the Local Plan, as well as to the Framework.
25. The appellant refers me to a Council Housing and Economic Land Availability Assessment (HELAA) which considered that the site could accommodate 14 dwellings, and notes that as part of this process the site was visited by Council planning officers to appraise. Planning Practice Guidance states that the use of a HELAA can be to inform assessments of housing land supply and that it is an important evidence source to inform plan making but does not in itself determine whether a site should be allocated for development; it is the role of the HELAA to provide information on the range of sites which are available to meet need but it is for the development plan to determine which of the sites are the most suitable to meet those needs. Above I have considered that the proposal would be contrary to the development plan, and while I provide moderate weight to the HELAA this does not outweigh such conflict.

Other matters

26. The decision notice contained two reasons for refusal relating to drainage and the lack of a planning obligation. During the course of the appeal both matters have been resolved between the parties and a completed unilateral undertaking, agreeable to the Council, has been submitted by the appellant. Based on all that I have seen and read I have no reason to disagree with the main parties views on the drainage strategy for the site. In terms of the unilateral undertaking, while I note that it provides for off-site open space and play area contributions, as well as a footpath contribution, given that I am dismissing the appeal on other grounds I have not considered this matter further.

Conclusion

27. I have concluded that overall the proposed development would not provide a suitable site for housing and would be contrary to the development plan. Material considerations advanced do not lead me to an alternative decision and the scheme would also be contrary to the Framework.
28. Therefore, for the reasons given above, and having regard to any other matter raised, I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed.

Jon Hockley

INSPECTOR

Richborough Estates